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 Commodities: 

 
 

  

 

Production:  

 

Walnut production in Ukraine is spread throughout the country.  Various regions have been producing 

walnuts as well as hazelnuts for many years.  Climate conditions and soil in Ukraine are suitable for 

growing nut trees.  At present, about 85 percent of all walnuts harvested in Ukraine are produced by 

small private family farms.  Three decades ago, when there was no private land ownership in Ukraine, 

walnuts were produced by collective farms in the Soviet planned economy.  Some of those orchards still 

bear walnuts, though at much lower yields.  

  

Starting in 2009, Ukrainian agrarians began developing walnut orchards for commercial purposes.  The 

size of these plantations ranges from half hectare (ha) up to 100 ha.  Some regions, especially in central 

and southern Ukraine require irrigation to ensure expected yields, while orchids in the northern part of 

the country may not have as high of yields as a result of cooler climates. 

  

Producers prefer Ukrainian origin seedlings, although due to the increase in demand and the inability of 

local seedling producers to meet demand, some new seed varieties are being imported from neighboring 

Moldova and Belarus.  According to industry prospects, commercial walnut production yield has 

increased as has the quality of the end product.  

  

In 2014, Ukraine’s producers expect to produce 84,000-86,000 metric tons (MT) of walnuts. Harvest 

season in Ukraine varies from year to year depending on climate conditions and on proper management 

technique.  Most of Ukraine’s walnut producers do not treat trees for diseases.  However, with more 

commercial walnut production coming online and taking over poorly managed and aging orchards, 

these newly established producers are said to pay greater attention to production technologies (beyond 

irrigation) to increase growing efficiencies.  For example, these growers are conducting research into 

ideal growing areas, investing in nurseries to improve genetic stocks, and applying fertilizer and 

pesticides to their orchards.   

  

However for the most part, walnut production in Ukraine is still a labor intensive business with the 

majority of walnuts harvested by hand or rudimentary nut picking devices used by the previous 

generation of growers.  Another part of the business that is of interest to commercial growers is walnut 

wood, which is used for furniture manufacturing locally and with some exports.  Other products related 

to walnut value-added production are treated leaves for medicinal use and walnut (green/young nut) 

preserves.  Also in the recent years, demand for walnut oil has become a novelty niche product in the 

EU that many of Ukrainian’s growers are now eyeing.  The domestic market in Ukraine has also 

generated some demand for walnut oil as a gourmet food and a key ingredient in the premium segment 

of natural cosmetic products. 

  

Official data on total walnut planted area in Ukraine is not available at present.  However, the trend in 

walnut production expansion has been going on at the rate of about 1,000 hectares a year during the last 

Walnuts, Inshell Basis 
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three years, reaching over 3,500 ha in 2014.  The industry is expected to grow at this rate in the mid-

term which is reflected in the PSD table at the end of this report.  New walnut orchards are expected to 

start bearing fruit in five to seven years after being planted.  At the start of the production age, walnut 

tree yields are low; they increase gradually and will reach their prime anywhere between fifteen to 

twenty years.  While a new influx of orchards has been planted since 2009, older orchards from the 

Soviet period are being cut down gradually and offsetting an overall growth in production.  Average 

yields of the newly planted trees (upon maturation) are expected to be higher than that of the older 

stock.  

 

 

Consumption:  

 

Domestic walnut consumption is not constant year to year.  Depending on the economic situation in the 

country, local consumers may choose from a variety of tree nuts for their daily needs.  Almonds, 

cashews, pistachios, and Brazilian nuts (in the order of highest to lowest based on consumer popularity) 

are widely available in local retail outlets and are higher priced than walnuts.  Locally produced walnuts 

and hazelnuts; however, are the most commonly consumed tree nuts in Ukraine. 

  

In addition, domestic chocolate producers and other candy manufactures use walnuts in their recipes.  

Many of these confectionary products are exported.  Generally speaking a greater portion of processed 

foods and higher priced confectionary products use walnuts in their recipes or to garnish cakes and 

baked goods for example.     

  

In 2014, Ukraine suffered significant currency devaluations.  The national currency Hryvnia (UAH) has 

lost over 64 percent of its value compared to U.S. dollar during the first few months of the year.  The 

economic struggle continues as this report was drafted and it is not expected to stabilize in the near 

future. 

  

No official statistics exist on either walnut production or consumption.  Estimates adopted by FAS-Kyiv 

for the purposes of this report were derived mainly from industry expert opinions.  

 

 

Trade:  

 

Walnuts are widely available in the market place as well as exported in large quantities.  One can 

purchase walnuts easily in food stores around the country or in farmers’ markets.  Walnuts are sold in-

shell as well as shelled.  Large industrial size sales also are common especially by the food processing 

industry and by exporting enterprises. 

  

The price of walnuts in Ukraine fluctuates over the growing season, dropping to the lowest point shortly 

after the harvest and gaining back ground during winter and spring holidays and at the time when stocks 

are dwindling (usually in the late spring).  No official data is collected on walnut prices at the national 

level in Ukraine.  No known private sources provide market aggregated price data or analysis presently.  

  



GAIN Report – UP1432 – Tree Nuts Annual Report      Page 4 of 10  

 

 
UNCLASSIFIED   USDA Foreign Agricultural Service 

Exports of walnuts are in most cases managed by private enterprises.  An industry group, the Tree Nut 

Association, was established several years ago to assist walnut market entrants.  The Association serves 

as a consultant to growers in various stages of the business cycle and has had some success in raising 

production standards in orchards as well as targeting export markets around the world. 

  

Ukraine has been exporting over half of their annual walnut crop in the last five years.  Large quantities 

of walnuts from Ukraine have been sold to the EU and Middle East destinations.  Also, this year, buyers 

from China, Hong Kong, and Vietnam made significant purchases.  Walnut exports are usually up 

October through May and by the time May arrives, walnuts from the southern hemisphere become 

available on the world market thus curbing demand and sales of Ukrainian product- this is especially 

true in Europe. 

  

The vast majority of Ukrainian walnuts are sold shelled.  According to industry experts, the average 

conversion rate between shelled to in-shell walnuts is at about 33-38 percent.  It is expected that this 

ratio will change in the future with greater commercial production development.  Conversion rates for 

the recently established walnut orchards average at about 55 percent, though the share of these 

plantations is still relatively small, so it does not have much impact on the national average. 

  

Exports of walnuts from Ukraine in marketing year (MY) 2013/14 are expected to be about five percent 

higher than last year due to an increase in the planted area and in production.  A successful foreign 

market development initiative in 2014 also contributed to this growth.  In the coming season, MY 

2014/15, Ukraine is expected to export a slightly lower quantity of walnuts, down by about seven 

percent year-on- year, mainly due to lower expected production and lower yields due to the impact of 

natural factors like climate and nut tree conditions. 

 

 

Stocks:  

 

Walnut stocks are difficult to calculate because large quantities are still produced by private family 

farms that do not report their production figures and the majority of these tree nuts are stored by private 

producers.  Unless these products are exported, there is no trace of stock or production for that matter. 

 As commercial walnut production develops in Ukraine, growers understand that official national data 

must become available in the marketplace. 

 

 

Policy:  

 

Walnut production is not expected to receive support from the national government.  With regards to 

subsidies from the State Budget, crops with higher priority in the agricultural sector are traditionally 

designated for grain, sugar, and livestock production.  

 

Marketing:  

 

Locals consume walnuts in their everyday diets.  It is a common ingredient in desert-type dishes and in 

local cuisine.  Walnuts are often consumed raw as well as slightly roasted.  Walnut oil is becoming a 
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niche product.  Cold pressed oil is high valued mainly for its nutritional purposes.  Industrial walnut oil 

production has been on the rise in Ukraine in recent years.  

  

Walnuts are often sold in bulk in farmers’ markets in Ukraine both shelled and in-shell.  Local food 

stores prefer to carry pre-packaged walnuts.  However, in this case, the price of walnuts is only slightly 

lower than that of almonds or cashews that are often thought of by Ukrainian consumers as premium 

type nuts. This is mainly because many Ukrainians have walnut trees in their back yards or summer 

homes which are grown by relatives or friends and can provide them with sufficient supplies for their 

family’s annual uses.  Thus, local consumers are not keen on purchasing packaged walnuts (specifically 

amongst all tree nuts) in retail outlets at prices comparative of imported tree nuts. Ukrainian consumers 

do purchase almonds and other imported tree nuts on occasion, but the locally grown walnuts and 

hazelnuts are the ‘go to’ nuts they prefer when it comes to day-to-day food choices. 

  

Another market segment of walnut buyers in Ukraine is the confectionary industry.  Producers of 

chocolates, sweets, deserts, bakery products and snacks are the most reliable users of walnuts in the 

local market.  More research needs to be conducted to determine the specifics and trends of this market 

segment. 

 

 

Production, Supply and Demand Data Statistics:  

 

USD A  Off icial N ew P o st
USD A  

Off icial
N ew P o st

USD A  

Off icial
N ew P o st

Are Planted      (HA) 0 2,800 0 3,800 4,800

Area Harvested      (HA) 0 1,800 0 2,800 3,800

Bearing Tress     (1000 trees) 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Bearing Trees     (1000 trees) 0 0 0 0 0

Total Trees     (1000 trees) 0 0 0 0 0

Beginning Stocks     (MT) 0 0 0 3,700 5,700

Production     (MT) 90,000 90,000 110,000 95,000 85,000

Imports     (MT) 0 0 0 0 0

Total Supply     (MT) 90,000 90,000 110,000 98,700 90,700

Exports     (MT) 78,000 66,300 90,000 70,000 65,000

Domestic Consumption     (MT) 12,000 20,000 20,000 23,000 25,000

Ending Stocks          (MT) 0 3,700 0 5,700 700

Total Distribution             (MT) 90,000 90,000 110,000 98,700 90,700

USDA Offic ia l a nd  FAS-Kyiv  Fo re ca st Pro d uctio n Sup p ly  a nd  De ma nd  Sta tis tics

2014/2015

M arket  Year B egin: D ec 2014

Forecast

Sugar, Centri fugal                                

Ukra ine                                           Revised

2013/2014

M arket  Year B egin: D ec 2013

Estimated

2012/2013

M arket  Year B egin: D ec 2012
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Statistical Tables 

  

Quantity % Share Quantity % Share Quantity % Share

World 8,902.0   100.00 20,060.0   100.00 10,138.0   100.00  - 49.46

Iraq 2,184.0   24.53 6,270.0   31.25 4,163.0   41.07  - 33.60

Turkey 1,787.0   20.08 7,832.0   39.04 3,005.0   29.64  - 61.63

Romania 240.0   2.70 563.0   2.81 738.0   7.28   30.95

Azerbaijan 709.0   7.96 1,380.0   6.88 649.0   6.40  - 53.02

Russia 1,702.0   19.12 1,736.0   8.65 472.0   4.65  - 72.83

France 210.0   2.35 670.0   3.34 363.0   3.58  - 45.84

Iran 129.0   1.45 132.0   0.66 268.0   2.64   102.88

Moldova 114.0   1.28 0.0   0.00 120.0   1.18   0.00

China 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 87.0   0.86   0.00

Lebanon 17.0   0.19 16.0   0.08 44.0   0.43   175.00

Bulgaria 132.0   1.48 22.0   0.11 22.0   0.22   0.00

Albania 0.0   0.00 10.0   0.05 22.0   0.22   112.77

Hungary 144.0   1.62 0.0   0.00 22.0   0.22   0.00

Armenia 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 22.0   0.22   0.00

Lithuania 0.0   0.00 12.0   0.06 22.0   0.21   79.17

Italy 178.0   2.00 42.0   0.21 21.0   0.21  - 50.00

Portugal 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 21.0   0.21   0.00

Slovakia 61.0   0.69 0.0   0.00 21.0   0.21   0.00

Spain 0.0   0.00 201.0   1.00 21.0   0.21  - 89.55

Czech Republic 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 20.0   0.20   0.00

Macedonia 41.0   0.45 109.0   0.54 16.0   0.16  - 85.25

Panama 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00  - 60.00

Greece 23.0   0.26 5.0   0.02 0.0   0.00  - 99.96

Hong Kong 0.0   0.00 148.0   0.74 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Georgia 42.0   0.47 43.0   0.22 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Germany 22.0   0.24 22.0   0.11 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Israel 20.0   0.22 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00   0.00

Egypt 0.0   0.00 34.0   0.17 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Algeria 25.0   0.28 194.0   0.97 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Belarus 73.0   0.82 22.0   0.11 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Netherlands 5.0   0.06 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00   0.00

Jordan 24.0   0.27 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00   0.00

Syria 1,022.0   11.47 527.0   2.63 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Saudi Arabia 0.0   0.00 20.0   0.10 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Vietnam 0.0   0.00 50.0   0.25 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Source:  State  Customs  Committee  of  Ukraine

MY 2011/12                                                   

(Dec. 11-Nov. 12)

MY 2012/13                                                    

(Dec. 12-Nov. 13)

Walnut (In Shell) Exports from Ukraine by Destination, MT (HS Code 080231)

Origin

MY 2010/11                                                

(Dec. 10-Nov. 11)
% Change              

MY 2012/13 to 

MY 2011/12
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Quantity % Share Quantity % Share Quantity % Share

World 0.0 n/a 40.0   100.00 0.0 n/a  - 100.00

Spain 0.0 n/a 40.0   100.00 0.0 n/a  - 100.00

Source:  State  Customs  Committee  of  Ukraine

% Change              

MY 2012/13 to 

MY 2011/12

Walnut (In Shell) Imports to Ukraine by Origin, MY, MT (HS 080231)

Origin

MY 2010/11                                                

(Dec. 10-Nov. 11)

MY 2011/12                                                   

(Dec. 11-Nov. 12)

MY 2012/13                                                    

(Dec. 12-Nov. 13)

 
 

Quantity % Share Quantity % Share Quantity % Share

World 3.0   100.00 1.0   100.00 1.0   100.00   31.47

Chile 0.0   0.00 1.0   63.28 1.0   87.86   82.56

Uzbekistan 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 0.0   6.31   0.00

United States 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 0.0   5.82   0.00

Germany 1.0   34.34 0.0   36.72 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Poland 2.0   65.66 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00   0.00

Source: State  Customs  Committee  of  Ukraine

Walnut (Shelled) Imports to Ukraine by Origin, MY, MT (HS Code 080232)

Origin

MY 2010/11                                                

(Dec. 10-Nov. 11)

MY 2011/12                                                   

(Dec. 11-Nov. 12)

MY 2012/13                                                    

(Dec. 12-Nov. 13)
% Change              

MY 2012/13 to 

MY 2011/12
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Quantity % Share Quantity % Share Quantity % Share

World 25,602.0   100.00 33,894.0   100.00 19,653.0   100.00  - 42.01

Iraq 1,281.0   5.00 4,755.0   14.03 2,295.0   11.68  - 51.74

Russia 9,649.0   37.69 9,075.0   26.77 2,121.0   10.79  - 76.63

France 1,508.0   5.89 1,726.0   5.09 2,055.0   10.45   19.05

Iran 2,905.0   11.35 2,698.0   7.96 1,877.0   9.55  - 30.44

Turkey 462.0   1.80 2,945.0   8.69 1,638.0   8.34  - 44.38

Azerbaijan 1,261.0   4.92 2,582.0   7.62 1,093.0   5.56  - 57.66

Lebanon 687.0   2.68 1,057.0   3.12 1,016.0   5.17  - 3.96

Hungary 535.0   2.09 1,134.0   3.35 945.0   4.81  - 16.69

Romania 175.0   0.68 609.0   1.80 864.0   4.40   41.86

Greece 527.0   2.06 451.0   1.33 551.0   2.80   22.13

Moldova 297.0   1.16 102.0   0.30 514.0   2.61 ∞

Netherlands 250.0   0.98 414.0   1.22 457.0   2.32   10.28

Spain 195.0   0.76 396.0   1.17 436.0   2.22   10.24

Syria 2,724.0   10.64 2,138.0   6.31 362.0   1.84  - 83.09

Georgia 51.0   0.20 323.0   0.95 341.0   1.73 ∞

Germany 510.0   1.99 589.0   1.74 331.0   1.69  - 43.73

Serbia 60.0   0.23 72.0   0.21 229.0   1.16   218.36

Macedonia 242.0   0.94 165.0   0.49 225.0   1.15   36.14

Lithuania 132.0   0.51 176.0   0.52 210.0   1.07   19.32

Bosnia & Herzegovina 214.0   0.84 61.0   0.18 172.0   0.88 ∞

Saudi Arabia 60.0   0.24 249.0   0.74 154.0   0.78  - 38.26

Austria 294.0   1.15 100.0   0.30 138.0   0.70   38.48

Vietnam 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 137.0   0.70   0.00

Jordan 120.0   0.47 159.0   0.47 134.0   0.68 ∞

Belarus 199.0   0.78 144.0   0.42 121.0   0.62  - 15.75

Czech Republic 227.0   0.89 281.0   0.83 120.0   0.61  - 57.28

Tunisia 20.0   0.08 110.0   0.33 119.0   0.61   7.97

Hong Kong 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 114.0   0.58 ∞

Italy 136.0   0.53 62.0   0.18 90.0   0.46   44.05

Belgium 65.0   0.26 96.0   0.28 80.0   0.41  - 16.67

Slovakia 117.0   0.46 10.0   0.03 70.0   0.36   598.00

United Arab Emirates 102.0   0.40 229.0   0.68 66.0   0.34  - 71.21

Algeria 0.0   0.00 250.0   0.74 62.0   0.32  - 75.20

Sweden 0.0   0.00 181.0   0.53 60.0   0.31  - 66.80

Latvia 68.0   0.27 105.0   0.31 44.0   0.22  - 57.91

Poland 324.0   1.27 38.0   0.11 23.0   0.12  - 39.49

Kuwait 20.0   0.08 83.0   0.24 22.0   0.11  - 73.49

Cyprus 21.0   0.08 20.0   0.06 20.0   0.10   1.43

China 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 20.0   0.10   0.00

Costa Rica 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 11.0   0.06   0.00

Estonia 18.0   0.07 5.0   0.01 8.0   0.04   49.84

Panama 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00  - 64.82

United Kingdom 40.0   0.16 0.0   0.00 0.0   0.00   4900.00

United States 0.0   0.00 20.0   0.06 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Albania 0.0   0.00 8.0   0.02 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Libya 0.0   0.00 106.0   0.31 0.0   0.00  - 100.00

Other 107.0 0.4 169.0 0.5 311.0 1.6 84.0

Source: State  Customs  Committee  of  Ukraine

Walnut (Shelled) Exports from Ukraine by Destination, MT (HS Code 080232)

Origin

MY 2010/11                                                

(Dec. 10-Nov. 11)

MY 2011/12                                                   

(Dec. 11-Nov. 12)

MY 2012/13                                                    

(Dec. 12-Nov. 13)
% Change              

MY 2012/13 to 

MY 2011/12
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Origin
Dec. 

2012

January 

2013

February 

2013

March 

2013

April     

2013

May     

2013

June    

2013

Subtotal 

Dec.2012-

Jun.2013

July    

2013

August 

2013

Sept. 

2013

October 

2013

Nov. 

2013

Subtotal 

MY 

2012/13

Dec. 

2013

January 

2013

February 

2013

March 

2013

April     

2013

May     

2013

June    

2013

Subtotal 

Dec.2013-

Jun.2014

% Share 

Dec.2013-

Jun.2014 

to MY 

2012/13

% Change  

Dec.2013-

Jun.2014 

to 

Dec.2012-

Jun.2013

World 1,981.0 1,386.0 704.0 55.0 178.0 289.0 309.0 4,902.0 221.0 46.0 44.0 2,193.0 2,731.0 10,137.0 1,203.0 450.0 310.0 541.0 211.0 222.0 21.0 2,958.0 29.2 -39.7

Albania 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 44.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 44.0 200.0 100.0

Armenia 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ∞

Azerbaijan 65.0 329.0 128.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 543.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 84.0 648.0 0.0 87.0 63.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 150.0 23.1 -72.4

Bulgaria 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 66.0 300.0 ∞

China 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 87.0 87.0 40.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 50.0 0.0 0.0 190.0 218.4 ∞

Czech Republic 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 100.0 0.0

Egypt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 ∞ ∞

France 20.0 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 56.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 143.0 164.0 363.0 67.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 67.0 18.5 19.6

Greece 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ∞ ∞

Hungary 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0

Iran 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 268.0 268.0 67.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 89.0 33.2 ∞

Iraq 658.0 322.0 186.0 0.0 0.0 68.0 22.0 1,256.0 66.0 24.0 0.0 1,438.0 1,380.0 4,164.0 577.0 0.0 0.0 63.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 640.0 15.4 -49.0

Italy 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0

Laos 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.0 ∞ ∞

Lebanon 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 44.0 44.0 23.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 45.0 102.3 ∞

Libya 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 ∞ ∞

Lithuania 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ∞

Macedonia 11.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0

Marshall Islands 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ∞ ∞

Moldova 0.0 44.0 22.0 10.0 44.0 0.0 0.0 120.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 120.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0

Morocco 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 ∞ ∞

Panama 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ∞ ∞

Poland 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ∞ ∞

Portugal 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 0.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ∞

Romania 43.0 88.0 42.0 0.0 129.0 87.0 87.0 476.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 130.0 132.0 738.0 110.0 266.0 88.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 486.0 65.9 2.1

Russia 202.0 187.0 31.0 24.0 0.0 24.0 4.0 472.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 472.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 31.0 23.0 0.0 0.0 54.0 11.4 -88.6

Saudi Arabia 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 ∞ ∞

Slovakia 0.0 0.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0

Spain 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0

Turkey 876.0 401.0 275.0 0.0 0.0 110.0 176.0 1,838.0 155.0 22.0 44.0 440.0 507.0 3,006.0 116.0 0.0 22.0 88.0 66.0 46.0 21.0 359.0 11.9 -80.5

Venezuela 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 18.0 ∞ ∞

Vietnam 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 50.0 75.0 75.0 175.0 50.0 176.0 0.0 601.0 ∞ ∞

Walnut (In Shell) Exports from Ukraine by Month and Destination, MT (HS 080231)

Source: State  Customs  Committee  of  Ukraine
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      UNCLASSIFIED                           USDA Foreign Agricultural 
Service 

Origin
Dec. 

2012

January 

2013

February 

2013

March 

2013

April     

2013

May     

2013

June    

2013

Subtotal 

Dec.2012-

Jun.2013

July    

2013

August 

2013

Sept. 

2013

October 

2013

Nov. 

2013

Subtotal 

MY 

2012/13

Dec. 

2013

January 

2013

February 

2013

March 

2013

April     

2013

May     

2013

June    

2013

Subtotal 

Dec.2013-

Jun.2014

% Share 

Dec.2013-

Jun.2014 

to MY 

2012/13

% Change  

Dec.2013-

Jun.2014 

to 

Dec.2012-

Jun.2013

World 3,520.0 2,706.0 2,868.0 781.0 1,056.0 662.0 648.0 12,241.0 708.0 183.0 21.0 1,637.0 4,864.0 19,654.0 5,869.0 2,837.0 3,967.0 4,309.0 2,274.0 1,556.0 875.0 21,687.0 110.3 77.2

Algeria 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 42.0 62.0 109.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 23.0 0.0 176.0 283.9 780.0

Austria 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 58.0 40.0 0.0 118.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 138.0 37.0 20.0 0.0 41.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 99.0 71.7 -16.1

Azerbaijan 309.0 250.0 289.0 101.0 21.0 0.0 20.0 990.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 82.0 1,094.0 0.0 102.0 164.0 98.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 424.0 38.8 -57.2

Belarus 17.0 20.0 15.0 0.0 21.0 15.0 0.0 88.0 0.0 13.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 121.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 10.0 0.0 10.0 60.0 49.6 -31.8

Bosnia & Herzegovina 10.0 11.0 0.0 10.0 41.0 20.0 61.0 153.0 0.0 19.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 172.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 41.0 23.8 -73.2

Bulgaria 41.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 0.0 62.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 62.0 0.0 48.0 96.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 144.0 232.3 132.3

Canada 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 ∞ ∞

China 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 69.0 130.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 219.0 1,095.0 995.0

Costa Rica 11.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0

Czech Republic 20.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 62.0 122.0 20.0 36.0 21.0 20.0 7.0 0.0 13.0 117.0 95.9 192.5

Egypt 33.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 33.0 68.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 68.0 206.1 106.1

France 284.0 246.0 465.0 120.0 177.0 165.0 120.0 1,577.0 79.0 42.0 0.0 58.0 298.0 2,054.0 385.0 300.0 286.0 326.0 197.0 75.0 77.0 1,646.0 80.1 4.4

Georgia 54.0 83.0 28.0 26.0 43.0 21.0 21.0 276.0 21.0 44.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 341.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0

Germany 73.0 58.0 18.0 39.0 0.0 18.0 0.0 206.0 0.0 44.0 0.0 0.0 80.0 330.0 62.0 60.0 0.0 20.0 18.0 0.0 0.0 160.0 48.5 -22.3

Greece 61.0 63.0 145.0 35.0 18.0 0.0 0.0 322.0 61.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 168.0 551.0 126.0 20.0 83.0 125.0 20.0 10.0 0.0 384.0 69.7 19.3

Hong Kong 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 114.0 114.0 655.0 437.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,112.0 975.4 ∞

Hungary 147.0 84.0 63.0 0.0 84.0 42.0 21.0 441.0 84.0 0.0 0.0 147.0 273.0 945.0 231.0 84.0 126.0 168.0 42.0 84.0 42.0 777.0 82.2 76.2

Iran 64.0 21.0 22.0 22.0 42.0 21.0 63.0 255.0 20.0 0.0 21.0 563.0 1,019.0 1,878.0 876.0 218.0 495.0 476.0 302.0 542.0 347.0 3,256.0 173.4 1,176.9

Iraq 445.0 192.0 195.0 0.0 152.0 67.0 64.0 1,115.0 195.0 0.0 0.0 306.0 678.0 2,294.0 987.0 240.0 305.0 335.0 132.0 132.0 112.0 2,243.0 97.8 101.2

Israel 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 25.0 12.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 12.0 48.0 ∞

Italy 33.0 0.0 20.0 17.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 90.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 90.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0

Jordan 0.0 134.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 134.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 134.0 24.0 26.0 46.0 72.0 0.0 24.0 42.0 234.0 174.6 74.6

Lebanon 131.0 131.0 111.0 0.0 86.0 43.0 0.0 502.0 63.0 0.0 0.0 84.0 367.0 1,016.0 149.0 155.0 68.0 132.0 151.0 77.0 60.0 792.0 78.0 57.8

Lithuania 20.0 16.0 20.0 20.0 15.0 0.0 14.0 105.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 63.0 210.0 20.0 21.0 42.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 22.0 127.0 60.5 21.0

Macedonia 69.0 0.0 41.0 20.0 20.0 0.0 54.0 204.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 225.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0

Moldova 81.0 113.0 222.0 12.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 450.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 64.0 514.0 22.0 44.0 176.0 133.0 220.0 44.0 0.0 639.0 124.3 42.0

Netherlands 82.0 127.0 20.0 21.0 42.0 20.0 21.0 333.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 41.0 62.0 457.0 60.0 40.0 20.0 82.0 62.0 0.0 0.0 264.0 57.8 -20.7

Romania 84.0 150.0 21.0 42.0 42.0 21.0 0.0 360.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 132.0 372.0 864.0 440.0 176.0 309.0 264.0 154.0 176.0 0.0 1,519.0 175.8 321.9

Russia 561.0 716.0 574.0 186.0 23.0 20.0 0.0 2,080.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 40.0 2,120.0 45.0 40.0 20.0 84.0 0.0 30.0 0.0 219.0 10.3 -89.5

Saudi Arabia 42.0 44.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 108.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 24.0 22.0 154.0 67.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 155.0 100.6 43.5

Serbia 20.0 0.0 42.0 21.0 84.0 0.0 42.0 209.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 229.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -100.0

Slovakia 7.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 29.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 21.0 20.0 70.0 16.0 21.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 59.0 84.3 103.4

Spain 97.0 76.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 43.0 44.0 326.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 88.0 436.0 85.0 22.0 44.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 151.0 34.6 -53.7

Syria 44.0 0.0 65.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 109.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 46.0 208.0 363.0 258.0 48.0 44.0 74.0 0.0 24.0 66.0 514.0 141.6 371.6

Thailand 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 44.0 20.0 50.0 75.0 40.0 20.0 0.0 249.0 ∞ ∞

Tunisia 11.0 22.0 42.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 75.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 44.0 119.0 44.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 44.0 37.0 -41.3

Turkey 544.0 148.0 265.0 42.0 64.0 42.0 21.0 1,126.0 43.0 0.0 0.0 112.0 358.0 1,639.0 390.0 119.0 91.0 244.0 150.0 151.0 65.0 1,210.0 73.8 7.5

United Arab Emirates 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 22.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 44.0 66.0 153.0 66.0 0.0 44.0 48.0 0.0 0.0 311.0 471.2 1,313.6

Vietnam 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 117.0 137.0 292.0 267.0 1,418.0 1,333.0 644.0 43.0 0.0 3,997.0 2,917.5 ∞

Other 84.0 3.0 82.0 25.0 0.0 20.0 40.0 254.0 40.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 135.0 449.0 81.0 15.0 22.0 85.0 34.0 15.0 0.0 252.0 56.1 -0.8

Walnut (Shelled) Exports from Ukraine by Month and Destination, MT (HS 080232)

Source: State  Customs  Committee  of  Ukraine  


